# CH \$265.00 44285

ETAS ID: TM543744

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		09/30/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COFENSE, INC.
Street Address:	1608 VILLAGE MARKET BLVD., SE, #B-200
City:	LEESBURG
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20175
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4428503	MALCOVERY
Registration Number:	4492471	MALCOVERY
Registration Number:	5231792	PHISHME
Registration Number:	4780220	PHISHME
Registration Number:	3477730	PHISHME
Registration Number:	4780219	PHISHME REPORTER
Registration Number:	5334954	PHISHME SIMULATOR
Registration Number:	4793445	PROTECT YOUR BRAND
Registration Number:	4793446	PROTECT YOUR NETWORK
Registration Number:	4794642	THREATHQ

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2028427899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (202) 842-7800 **Email:** kbaird@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Thompson, COOLEY LLP
Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	329709-111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kilsy Baird
SIGNATURE:	/Kilsy Baird/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2019
Total Attachments: 5	
source=SVB IP Release#page1.tif	
source=SVB IP Release#page2.tif	
source=SVB IP Release#page3.tif	
source=SVB IP Release#page4.tif	
source=SVB IP Release#page5.tif	

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

September 30, 2019

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2012 (as amended by that certain First Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 14, 2017, that certain Second Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2018 and as otherwise amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Lender"), and COFENSE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), as successor in interest to PHISHME INC. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.

The Lender's lien and security interest with respect to Trademarks was previously recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in each case including those described in Exhibit A hereto.

The Lender's lien and security interest with respect to Patents was previously recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, in each case including those described in Exhibit B hereto.

Lender hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Agreement has been terminated and that all right, title and interest of Lender thereunder has been terminated, including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of Lender in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents.

Lender hereby authorizes and consents that this termination may be filed and recorded by Grantor or its designee in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

[Signature Page Follows]

211865559 v4

LENDER:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
ву: //ш/ //
Name: Michael Copy
Tisto. The As or hangering

Exhibit A

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Country	Mark	Application Number	Application Date	Status
United States	MALCOVERY	4,428,503	05-Nov-2013	Registered
United States	MALCOVERY	4,492,471	04-Mar-2014	Registered
United States	PHISHME	5,231,792	27-Jun-2017	Registered
United States	PHISHME	4,780,220	28-Jul-2015	Registered
	PHISHME			
United States	PHISHME	3,477,730	29-Jul-2008	Registered
United States	PHISHME REPORTER	4,780,219	28-Jul-2015	Registered
United States	PHISHME SIMULATOR	5,334,954	14-Nov-2017	Registered
United States	PROTECT YOUR BRAND	4,793,445	18-Aug-2015	Registered
United States	PROTECT YOUR NETWORK	4,793,446	18-Aug-2015	Registered
United States	THREATHQ	4,794,642	18-Aug-2015	Registered

211865559 v4

Exhibit B
PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detection	Issued	15/138,188	25-Арт-2016	9,591,017	07-Mar-2017
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detection	Issued	15/418,709	28-Jan-2017	9,674,221	06-Jun-2017
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detection	Issued	13/785,252	5-Mar-2013	8,719,940	06-May-2014
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detection	Issued	13/763,538	8-Feb-2013	9,253,207	02-Feb-2016
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detention	Issued	14/620,245	12-Feb-2015	9,325,730	26-Apr-2016
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detention	Issued	13/958,480	2-Aug-2013	9,356,948	31-May-2016
United States	Collaborative Phishing Attack Detention	Issued	13/918,702	14-Jun-2013	9,398,038	09-Jul-2016
United States	Methods And Systems For Preventing Malicious Use Of Phishing Simulations Records	Issued	14/223,820	24-Mar-2014	8,910,287	09-Dec-2014
United States	Methods And Systems For Preventing Malicious Use Of Phishing Simulation Records	Issued	14/160,443	21-Jan-2014	9,262,629	16-Feb-2016
United States	Performance Benchmarking For Simulated Phishing Attacks	Issued	13/785,215	5-Mar-2013	8,635,703	21-Jan-2014
United States	Performance Benchmarking For Simulated Phishing Attacks	Issued	13/763,515	8-Feb-2013	8,966,637	24-Feb-2015
United States	Performance Benchmarking For Simulated Phishing Attacks	Issued	14/630,367	24-Feb-2015	9,246,936	26-Jan-2016

211865559 v4

Country	Title	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Performance Benchmarking For Simulated Phishing Attacks	Issued	15/006,030	25-Jan-2016	9,667,645	30-May-2017
United States	Simulated Phishing Attack With Sequential Messages	Issued	13/785,127	5-Mar-2013	8,615,807	24-Dec-2013
United States	Simulated Phishing Attack With Sequential Messages	Issued	13/763,486	8-Feb-2013	9,053,326	09-Jun-2015
United States	Simulated Phishing Result Anonymization And Attribution Prevention	Pending	15/044,099	15-Feb-2016	7	-
United States	Suspicious Message Processing And Incident Response	Issued	14/986,515	31-Dec-2015	9,906,539	27-Feb-2018

211865559 v4

RECORDED: 10/03/2019